
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 
 
            Requested Board Meeting Date:  11/12/2013 

 
 
ITEM SUMMARY, JUSTIFICATION and/or SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS  
 
Amendment of Award: MA-PO-13000000000000000513, Amendment #01, Tucson Recycling & Waste Services, LLC, 
to provide Outsourcing of Landfill & Transfer Station Operations, to delete the scrutinized business operations 
requirement; to delete the responsibility for operating Pima County waste tire collection facilities including the charging 
of applicable fees, control and payment to Pima County; to delete one vehicle from leased assets. Funding Source: 
Solid Waste Special Revenue Funds and Waste Tire Program Funds Administering Department: Environmental 
Quality. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The contract was initially awarded by the Board of Supervisors on 05/14/2013 in the award amount of $7,694,737.00 
for a ten-year term and included three five-year renewal periods. The current annual award amount is $769,473.70. 
Historical requirements and expenditures average about $81,600.00 per month, and as of 10/24/2013 the contract has 
an unused contract amount of $7,368,360.35. 
 
If the requested action is approved the resulting annual award amount will remain unchanged at $769,473.70 as the 
expenses for the deleted services were not included in the initial contract award amount. 
 
The deleted services will be performed by another County Supplier, CRM Inc.; an amendment to include the services 
in their contract is being processed simultaneously with this amendment. 
 
The contract amendment is required to 1) Remove scrutinized business operations requirement subsequent to notice 

from the Pima County Attorney that state statutes no longer require this clause; 2) Delete services to operate Pima 
County’s waste tire collection facilities, collection and payment of associated fees to Pima County; those services are 
being transferred to another County supplier, CRM, Inc. ; 3) Delete one vehicle from leased assets; the vehicle is not 
needed and is being returned to Pima County.   
 
There will be no net effect on the County’s funds. These operations are funded by State fees and revenues collected 
by retailers involving the sale of new tires and environmental disposal fees to dispose of used tires(Waste Tire 
Program). 
 
 
Effective Date:   11/12/2013 
 
New Termination Date:  N/A 
 
Original Contract Amount: $7,694,737.00 
 
Prior Amendment Amounts: N/A 
 
This Amendment Amount: $              0.00 
 
Revised Contract Amount: $7,694,737.00 
 
Contract Officer: Nina Schatz, 740-8719, Procurement Department 
 
Payment System: AMS 
 
 
 
 

CLERK OF BOARD USE ONLY: BOS MTG.     
 

 ITEM NO.     
 






























